
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 100
ANSWERED ON 02ND FEBRUARY, 2024


IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY


100. DR. KALPANA SAINI:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the progress achieved regarding implementation of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada

Yojana (PMKSY), State-wise, with respect to the various components of the Scheme which includes the number of projects sanctioned, projects completed and resultant processing for the last three years; and


(b) the details of preservation potential, allocation of funds for each component and number of employment opportunities generated?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(KM SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a).      The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing an umbrella

scheme - Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) - since 2017-18 across the country.

PMKSY is a comprehensive package of component schemes, which is aimed at creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet.

It provides a boost to the growth of food processing sector in the country, helps in providing better prices to farmers, creates employment opportunities especially in the rural areas, reduces wastage of agricultural produce, increases the processing level and enhances export of the processed foods. Under various component schemes of PMKSY, financial support in the form of grants-in-aid is provided for setting up of food processing projects across the country.


            Under PMKSY, the number of project sanctioned, project completed and resultant processing and preservation capacity for the last three years i.e. 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 (till date) may be seen at Annexure-I.


(b).   The details of allocation of funds for each component of PMKSY and number of

employment generated for the last three years i.e. 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 (till

date) may be seen at Annexure-II.


*****


 ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY FOR PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 100 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND FEBRUARY, 2024

REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY


S.No. State

2020-21   2021-22   2022-23   2023-24

No. of proje

cts

Preser

vation

& Pro

cessin

g Capa

city

(in L

MT)

No. of proje

cts

Preser

vation

& Pro

cessin

g Capa

city

(in L

MT)

No. of proje

cts

Preser

vation

& Proc

essing

Capaci

ty

(in LM

T)

No. of projects

Preservati

on & Pro

cessing C

apacity

(in LMT)

Appr

oved

Comp

leted

  Appr

oved

Comp

leted

  Appr

oved

Comp

leted

  Appro

ved

Complet

ed


1
Andhra P

radesh
16 7

1.070
0 0

0.900
31 0

2.95
5 0

0.45

2 Assam 13 9 0.050 2 0 0.880 22 1 0.99 20 0 1.378

3 Bihar 1 0 0.000 0 0 0.450 5 0 0.00 3 0 0.00

4
Chhattisg

arh
0 0

0.900
0 0

0.000
3 1

0.192
0 0

0.00

5 Goa 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.057 0 0 0.00 1 0 0.00

6 Gujarat 15 8 0.470 0 0.204 0.320 20 3 4.103 1 0 0.162

7 Haryana 16 8 1.990 0 0.055 1.370 7 1 0.430 2 0 0.018

8
Himachal

Pradesh
3 2

0.620
0 0.398

0.201
6 0

1.740
5 0

0.290

9
Jammu &

Kashmir
6 3

0.045
0 0

0.660
1 0

0.614
1 0

0.00

10 Jharkhand 0 0 0.000 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

11 Karnataka 13 7 0.970 0 0.203 0.380 7 1 0.120 5 0 0.358

12 Kerala 9 4 0.060 0 0 0.100 8 0 0.530 0 0 0.010

13
Madhya P

radesh
9 5

1.850
0 0.712

0.015
17 0

0.770
2 0

0.00

14
Maharash

tra
12 6

1.693
1 0.239

2.820
60 4

4.370
12 0

3.505

15 Orissa 1 0 0.600 0 0 0.00 7 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

16 Punjab 5 2 0.400 0 0 0.010 13 0 0.746 1 0 0.00

17 Rajasthan 3 2 2.710 0 0 0.468 17 1 0.280 3 0 0.210

18
Tamil Na

du
23 10

1.375
2 0

0.310
16 0

0.810
8 0

0.821

19
Telangan

a
4 2

0.900
0 0

0.00
10 0

0.00
6 0

0.00

20
Uttar Pra

desh
6 4

2.200
0 0

2.020
21 0

2.130
5 0

0.00

21
Uttarakha

nd
8 4

1.090
0 0

0.080
9 1

0.529
3 0

0.024

22
West Ben

gal
4 2

0.860
0 0

0.690
8 0

0.00
3 0

0.630

23
Arunacha

l Pradesh
0 0

0.00
0 0

0.00
2 0

0.00
0 0

0.00


24 Manipur 0 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 0 0 0.003 2 0 0.00

25
Meghalay

a
1 1

0.00
0 0

0.090
0 0

0.00
1 0

0.00

26 Mizoram 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

27 Nagaland 2 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 1 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

28 Tripura 1 1 0.00 0 0 0.720 1 0 0.016 0 0 0.00

29 Sikkim 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

30
A & N Isl

ands
1 0

0.00
1 0

0.00
0 0

0.00
0 0

0.00

31
Chandiga

rh
0 0

0.00
0 0

0.00
0 0

0.00
0 0

0.00

32

D & N H

aveli & D

aman &

Diu

0 0

0.00

0 0

0.00

0 0

0.050

0 0

0.00

33 Delhi 1 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 1 0 0.00

34
Lakshadw

eep
0 0

0.00
0 0

0.00
0 0

0.00
0 0

0.00

35
Pondicher

ry
1 0

0.00
0 0

0.00
1 0

0.00
0 0

0.00

36 Ladakh 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00

  Total 174 87 19.853 7 1.811 12.541 293 13 21.373 90 0 7.856


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY FOR PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 100 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND FEBRUARY, 2024

REGARDING IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY


S.

No.

Component of

PMKSY

₹ in crore
Employment

Generated Financial Year
Fund

Allocated

Grants in aid

released

 1 Mega Food Parks

(MFP)

2020-21  61.85 61.85 3048

2021-22  54.37 52.59 0

2022-23 24.80 22.12 0

2023-24

(as on 30.01.2024)
17.88 7.08 1000

Total  158.9 143.64 4048


 2 Integrated Cold

Chain & Value

Addition

Infrastructure

(Cold Chain)

2020-21 252.70 207.41 16200

2021-22 227.60 225.31 18600

2022-23 222.34 203.06 13800

2023-24

(as on 30.01.2024)
196.50 109.35 3000

Total 899.14 745.13 51600


 3 Creation of

Infrastructure

Development for

Agro Processing

Cluster

(APC)

2020-21 56.69 48.47 1001

2021-22 53.90 49.08 1716

2022-23  53.90 46.82 879

2023-24

(as on 30.01.2024)
63.52 35.63 6150

Total 228.01 180 9746


 4 Creation/Expansion

of Food Processing

& Preservation

Capacities

(CEFPPC)

2020-21 219.30 202.84 19580

2021-22 242.50 238.08 29099

2022-23 219.68 171.30 28973

2023-24

(as on 30.01.2024)
275.12 124.46 4907

Total 956.6 736.68 82559


5  Food Safety &

Quality Assurance

Infrastructure

(FTL)

2020-21 36.83 29.00 296

2021-22 46.70 34.25 666

2022-23  33.80 18.73 592

2023-24

(as on 30.01.2024)
23.20 4.50 37

Total 140.53 86.48 1591


 6 Operation Greens

(OG)

2020-21 38.22 38.21 0

2021-22 74.50 68.15 0

2022-23  74.49 71.05 0

2023-24

(as on 30.01.2024)
155.35 40.30 0

Total 342.56 217.71 0


 7 Creation of

Backward Forward

Linkage

(CBFL)


2020-21 56.60 54.42 12141

2021-22 45.77 20.02 13786

2022-23  18.78 9.36 2373

2023-24

(as on 30.01.2024)
10.83 1.01 247

Total 131.98 84.81 28547


 8 Human Resources

& Institutions

2020-21  15.59 14.40 0

2021-22  8.89 7.80 0

2022-23   15.02 13.29 0

2023-24

(as on 30.01.2024)
2.40 0.26 0

Total 41.9 35.75 0

